



Energy Act 2013

2013 CHAPTER 32

PART 5

STRATEGY AND POLICY STATEMENT

138 Consequential provision

- (1) The following provisions are repealed (guidance about the making by the Authority of a contribution towards the attainment of social or environmental policies)—
 - (a) sections 4AB and 4B(1) of the 1986 Act, and
 - (b) sections 3B and 3D(1) of EA 1989.
- (2) In section 4AA(5) of the 1986 Act, after “(2),” insert “ and to section 132(2) of the Energy Act 2013 (duty to carry out functions in manner best calculated to further delivery of policy outcomes) ”.
- (3) In section 3A(5) of EA 1989, after “(2),” insert “ and to section 132(2) of the Energy Act 2013 (duty to carry out functions in manner best calculated to further delivery of policy outcomes) ”.
- (4) In the 1986 Act—
 - (a) in section 4AA(7), for “sections 4AB and 4A” substitute “ section 4A ”;
 - (b) in section 7B(4), in paragraph (a) omit “, 4AB”;
 - (c) in section 23D(2)—
 - (i) at the end of paragraph (b) omit “and”;
 - (ii) in paragraph (c) for “sections 4AB and” substitute “ section ”, and
 - (iii) at the end of paragraph (c) insert “; and
 - (d) in the performance of its duties under section 132(1) and (2) of the Energy Act 2013.”;
 - (e) in section 28(5), in paragraph (a) omit “, 4AB”;
 - (f) in section 38(1A), omit “, 4AB”;
 - (f) in section 41E(6)—
 - (i) omit paragraph (b), and

Changes to legislation: Energy Act 2013, Section 138 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 09 February 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (ii) at the end of paragraph (c) insert “; and
 - (d) any statement for the time being designated as the strategy and policy statement for the purposes of Part 5 of the Energy Act 2013.”
- (5) In EA 1989—
- (a) in section 3A(7), for “sections 3B and 3C” substitute “ section 3C ”;
 - (b) in section 11E(2)—
 - (i) at the end of paragraph (b) omit “and”,
 - (ii) in paragraph (c) for “sections 3B and 3C” substitute “ section 3C ”, and
 - (iii) at the end of paragraph (c) insert “; and
 - (d) in the performance of its duties under section 132(1) and (2) of the Energy Act 2013.”;
 - (c) in section 28(2A), omit “, 3B”;
 - (d) in section 56C(6)—
 - (i) omit paragraph (b), and
 - (ii) at the end of paragraph (c) insert “; and
 - (d) any statement for the time being designated as the strategy and policy statement for the purposes of Part 5 of the Energy Act 2013.”

Commencement Information

II [S. 138](#) partly in force; [s. 138\(2\)\(3\)](#) in force at 18.2.2014, see [s. 156\(2\)\(e\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

Energy Act 2013, Section 138 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 09 February 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 68(4) inserted by [2023 c. 52 s. 302\(4\)](#)